Net cash from financing activities 93,757   (517,777 )
Effect of changes in foreign currency exchange rates on cash (14,578 ) (513 )
Increase in cash and cash equivalents 73,067 7,451
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year 42,796   35,345
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period $ 115,863   $ 42,796

Supplemental cash flow information¹:
Net cash from operating activities $ 591,281 $ 553,607
Capital expenditures (37,538 ) (40,570 )
Free cash flow $ 553,743   $ 513,037
¹ Free cash flow is a non-GAAP measure.

TABLE 5

HANESBRANDS INC.

Supplemental Financial Information

Reconciliation of Select GAAP Measures to Non-GAAP Measures

(Amounts in thousands, except per-share amounts)

(Unaudited)

Quarter Ended Year Ended
December 28,
2013

December 29,
2012

December 28,
2013

December 29,
2012

Gross profit, as reported under GAAP $ 427,232 $ 398,071 $ 1,611,693 $ 1,420,047
Acquisition, integration and other action related charges 16,221   —   16,221   —
Gross profit, as adjusted $ 443,453   $ 398,071   $ 1,627,914   $ 1,420,047

As a % of net sales 34.5 % 34.5 % 35.2 % 31.4 %

Selling, general and administrative expenses, as reported under
GAAP

$ 355,534 $ 245,060 $ 1,096,507 $ 979,932

Acquisition, integration and other action related charges (64,569 ) —   (64,569 ) —
Selling, general and administrative expenses, as adjusted $ 290,965   $ 245,060   $ 1,031,938   $ 979,932
As a % of net sales 22.6 % 21.2 % 22.3 % 21.7 %

Operating profit, as reported under GAAP $ 71,698 $ 153,011 $ 515,186 $ 440,115
Acquisition, integration and other action related charges included in
gross profit

16,221 — 16,221 —

Acquisition, integration and other action related charges included in
SG&A

64,569   —   64,569   —

Operating profit, as adjusted $ 152,488   $ 153,011   $ 595,976   $ 440,115
As a % of net sales 11.9 % 13.3 % 12.9 % 9.7 %

Income from continuing operations, as reported under GAAP $ 32,266 $ 78,215 $ 330,494 $ 232,443
Acquisition, integration and other action related charges included in
gross profit

16,221 — 16,221 —

Acquisition, integration and other action related charges included in
SG&A

64,569 — 64,569 —

Debt prepayment expenses — 33,906 — 33,906
Tax effect on actions (13,331 ) (3,932 ) (13,331 ) (3,932 )

Income from continuing operations, as adjusted $ 99,725   $ 108,189   $ 397,953   $ 262,417

Diluted earnings per share from continuing operations, as reported
under GAAP

$ 0.32 $ 0.78 $ 3.25 $ 2.32

Acquisition, integration and other action related charges 0.66 — 0.66 —
Debt prepayment expenses —   0.30   —   0.30
Diluted earnings per share from continuing operations, as adjusted $ 0.98   $ 1.07   $ 3.91   $ 2.62

Source: HanesBrands

HanesBrands
News Media:
Matt Hall, 336-519-3386
or
Analysts and Investors:
T.C. Robillard, 336-519-2115